

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.156 OF 2021

Vijay Trimbakrao Parhad and others

Versus

Union of India and others

Office Notes, Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders or directions Court's or Judge's orders
and Registrar's order

Shri P.K. Mohta, Advocate, holding for Shri H.S. Chawhan, Advocate
for Petitioners.

Shri S.A. Chaudhari, Advocate for Respondent No.1.

Shri O.A. Ghare, Advocate for Respondent No.3.

CORAM : A.S. CHANDURKAR AND M.W. CHANDWANI, JJ.

DATE : 13th MARCH, 2023

1. Our attention is invited by the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners that the Coal India Limited has filed the proceedings for clubbing similar Writ Petitions pending in various High Court before one High Court. It is submitted that on 7-11-2022, the Transfer Petition was listed before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in the absence of any order of stay, this Court could consider entertaining the present Writ Petition.

2. Since the Coal India Limited has moved an application for transfer and reference to the present proceedings is also made therein, we grant time of four weeks to the respondents to take necessary steps in the aforesaid proceedings. In any event, the respondents shall file reply to the Writ Petition by the said date.

3. Stand over four weeks.

(M.W. CHANDWANI, J.)

(A.S. CHANDURKAR, J.)